HART® Field Device Specification:
Rheonics, SME
Covers sensor Types:  SR (SRV, SRD)
            DV (DVP, DVM)
2
GLOBAL SUPPORT
For Support, visit: https://support.rheonics.com
EUROPE HEADQUARTERS

Index Type Description
0 Unsigned-8 Reserved. Constant value "254"
1-2 Enum Device Type Code
3 Unsigned-8 Minimum Number of Preambles required (Master to Slave)
4 Unsigned-8 HART Protocol Major Revision
5 Unsigned-8 Device Revision Level
6 Unsigned-8 Software Revision Level
7 Unsigned-8 Hardware Revision
8 Bits HART Signal Flags
9-11 Unsigned-24 Device ID
12 Unsigned-8 Minimum Number of preambles (Slave to Master)
13 Unsigned-8 Maximum Number of Device Variables
14-15 Unsigned-16 Configuration Change Counter
16 Bits Extended Field Device Status
17-18 Enum Manufacturer - Identification Code -615D
19-20 Enum Private Label Distributor - Identification Code
21 Enum Device Profile Code
Command specific response codes
Code Class Description
HART Operators Manual
HART-OP-2022
Chapter 2
Product overview
7
0 Success No Command-Specific Error
Figure 3. Command 0: Unique identifier response with HARTmpt software.
2.5.2 Command 1 Read: Primary Variable: The Primary Variable value is returned
along with its Units Code.
Request Data bytes
Index Type Description
None
Response Data bytes
Index Type Description
0 Enum Primary Variable - Unit Code
1-4 Float Primary Variable - Value
Command specific response codes
Code Class Description
0 Success No Command-Specific Error
6 Error Device-Specific Error
8 Warning Update Failure
16 Error Access Restricted
HART Operators Manual
HART-OP-2022
Chapter 2
Product overview
8
• Example:
Figure 4. Command 1 Read: Primary Variable response with HARTmpt software.
2.5.3 Command 2 Read: Current Loop, Percent of Range: Reads the Loop Current
and its associated Percent of Range. The Loop Current always matches the
current that can be measured by an ammeter in series with the field device;
this includes the loop current under alarm conditions.
Request Data bytes
Index Type Description
None
Response Data bytes
Index Type Description
0-3 Float Primary Variable - Loop Current [mA]
4-7 Float Primary Variable - Percent Of Range [%]
Command specific response codes
Code Class Description
0 Success No Command-Specific Error
6 Error Device-Specific Error
8 Warning Update Failure
16 Error Access Restricted
• Example:
Figure 5. Command 2 Read: Current Loop, Percent of Range response with HARTmpt software.
HART Operators Manual
HART-OP-2022
Chapter 2

Index Type Description
0 Unsigned-8 Reserved. Constant value "254"
1-2 Enum Device Type Code
3 Unsigned-8 Minimum Number of Preambles required (Master to Slave)
4 Unsigned-8 HART Protocol Major Revision
5 Unsigned-8 Device Revision Level
6 Unsigned-8 Software Revision Level
7 Unsigned-8 Hardware Revision
8 Bits HART Signal Flags
9-11 Unsigned-24 Device ID
12 Unsigned-8 Minimum Number of preambles (Slave to Master)
13 Unsigned-8 Maximum Number of Device Variables
14-15 Unsigned-16 Configuration Change Counter
HART Operators Manual
HART-OP-2022
Chapter 2
Product overview
11
16 Bits Extended Field Device Status
17-18 Enum Manufacturer - Identification Code
19-20 Enum Private Label Distributor - Identification Code
21 Enum Device Profile Code
Command specific response codes
Code Class Description
0 Success No Command-Specific Error
2.5.8 Command 12 Read: Message: Reads the Message contained within the
device.
Request Data bytes
Index Type Description
None
Response Data bytes
Index Type Description
0-23 Packed Device Message (24 Byte as 32 characters Packed ASCII)
Command specific response codes
Code Class Description
0 Success No Command-Specific Error
16 Error Access Restricted
32 Error Busy
2.5.9 Command 13 Read: Device Tag, Descriptor, Date Read the Tag, Descriptor,
and Date contained within the device. Only the Tag (6 Bytes or 8 Packed ASCII
characters) is read here. To use the Long Tag used to command 20.
Request Data bytes
Index Type Description
None
Response Data bytes
Index Type Description
0-5 Packed Device Tag (6 Byte as 8 characters Packed ASCII)
6-17 Packed Descriptor (12 Byte as 16 characters Packed ASCII)
18-20 Date Date of next/last device action
Command specific response codes
Code Class Description
0 Success No Command-Specific Error
16 Error Access Restricted
32 Error Busy
The “Descriptor” message showcases the sensor serial number and sensor type
HART Operators Manual
HART-OP-2022
Chapter 2
Product overview
12
2.5.10 Command 15 Read: Device Information: Reads the Alarm Selection Code,
Transfer Function Code, Range Values Unit Codes, Upper/Lower Range
Values, Damping Value, and Write Protect Code.
Request Data bytes
Index Type Description
None
Response Data bytes
Index Type Description
0 Enum Primary Variable - Alarm Selection Code
1 Enum Primary Variable - Transfer Function Code
2 Enum Primary Variable - Upper/Lower Range Unit Code
3-6 Float Primary Variable - Upper Range Value
7-10 Float Primary Variable - Lower Range Value